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Application General Data 
Public hearing and consideration of 
a request to construct a new single-
family dwelling on a substandard 
lot. 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: 

January 6, 2015 

City Council  
Hearing: 

January 24, 2015 

Address:  
1117 Roan Lane 

Zone: 
 

R-12/Residential Single-Family  

Applicant:  
Classic Cottages LLC represented 
by Duncan Blair, attorney 

Small Area Plan: Taylor Run/Duke Street 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 
Staff Reviewers:  Taryn Toyama, taryn.toyama@alexandriava.gov 
                              Marlo Ford, marlo.ford@alexandriava.gov 
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I. DISCUSSION   
  
The applicant being represented by Duncan Blair as counsel requests Special Use Permit (SUP) 
approval to construct a new single-family dwelling on a substandard lot at 1117 Roan Lane.  
 

Figure 1. Existing House 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
The subject property is one lot of record with 
71 feet of lot frontage and width, 185.84 feet of 
depth along the east side property line, 80 feet 
of depth along the west side property line, and 
total of 9,338 square feet of lot area. 
 
The subject property is surrounded by other 
single family dwellings to the west and south, 
and surrounded by public open space to the 
north and east. 
 
PROPOSAL 
The applicant requests a SUP approval to 
demolish the lot’s existing two-story dwelling and construct a new two-story single family 
dwelling on this substandard lot. The proposed dwelling would have a net floor area of 2,779 
square feet and a building height of 24.9 feet measured from average finished grade.  
             
PARKING 
Pursuant to section 8-200(A)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance, a minimum of two standard size 
parking spaces are required for single-family detached dwellings. The applicant meets this 
requirement by providing two standard size parking spaces along the proposed driveway along 
the east side yard property line. 

 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 
The proposed single-family residential use is consistent with the Taylor Run/Duke Street Small 
Area Plan which designated this property for low density residential development.  

 
ZONING 
The subject property is located in the R-12/Single-Family Residential zone, which requires a 
minimum lot area of 12,000 square feet, a minimum lot frontage of 60 feet and a minimum lot 
width of 80 feet at the building line. The lot is substandard as to its lot width and lot area, but 
meets the minimum lot frontage requirement.  

 
Section 12-901(C) of the Zoning Ordinance requires a SUP for the demolition and construction 
of a new dwelling on a substandard lot, when the new dwelling exceeds the floor area of the 
existing dwelling by more than 10 percent. This rule is an important component of the infill 
regulations adopted in 2008. Here, the square footage of the existing dwelling is approximately 
2,100 square feet, and the proposed dwelling increases the floor area by adding an additional 679 
square feet for a total of 2,779 square feet. The new dwelling would thus exceed the 10 percent 
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threshold and require an SUP. Under section, 12-901, the threshold criteria typically associated 
with a substandard lot does not apply and the SUP should be granted if the proposed 
development is compatible with the existing neighborhood character in terms of bulk, height and 
design. 

 
The proposed dwelling meets the Zoning Ordinance R-12 requirements, including all of the infill 
regulations, with respect to setbacks, FAR, building height and threshold height, with the 
exception of the east side yard setback. The applicant is requesting a side yard setback 
modification of less than one foot to allow a building height of 24 feet along the east side yard. 
Additional zoning elements of the proposal are in Table 1: 

 
Table 1. Zoning Table 
 Required Proposed  
Lot Area 12,000 sq. ft 9,338 sq. ft 

Lot Width 80 ft 71 ft 

Lot Frontage 60 ft 71 ft 

Front Yard 52.6 ft 52.6 ft* 

Side Yard (east) 1:2 with 10 ft min 12 ft 11.7 ft 

Side Yard (west) 1:2 with 10 ft min 11.9 ft 14.5 ft 

Rear Yard 1:1 with 10 ft min 11.3 ft 19 ft 

Building Height 25 ft 24.9 ft 

Threshold Height 4.1 ft 2.7 ft 

FAR Max: 0.30 (2,801 sq. ft) 0.298 (2,779 sq. ft) 

FAR over existing 
house 

2,100 sq.ft + 10% = 2,310 sq. ft 
(maximum without SUP) 

2,779 sq. ft 

Parking 2 standard spaces 2 standard spaces 

Parking/Driving in 
Required Yard 

Max: 50 percent Less than 50 percent 

*Proposed bay windows would project no more than 20” and are permitted to project into the required front yard. 
 

Section 12-901(C) requires a review for compatibility with the existing neighborhood character 
in terms of bulk, height and design. The Infill Taskforce specifically anticipated cases where 
older homes are demolished and completely redeveloped in neighborhoods and blocks developed 
predominately with smaller scale homes. The Taskforce crafted regulations to allow these 
dwelling to expand with some limitations. An example of these limitations is maximum height 
limitation of 25 feet. In addition, uniform front setbacks and threshold heights encourage the 
continuation of the rhythm of existing development along the block. The Infill Taskforce agreed 
that the increase in floor area and height to houses in these historically one-story residential 
neighborhoods were acceptable and inevitable.  
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II. STAFF ANALYSIS 
 

Staff supports the applicant’s proposal to redevelop this substandard lot with a new single-family 
dwelling. The overall height, threshold height, architectural character and placement of the house 
on the lot are appropriate in this neighborhood. Although the new house is larger than the 
existing dwelling, it is consistent in scale with many new homes and additions to existing homes 
in the neighborhood including immediately adjacent homes, while still adhering to the infill 
regulations.  
 
Demolition of Existing House 
The existing house is a midcentury split-foyer suburban-style house built in 1963. It is 
characterized by a medium pitched, side gable roof with narrow eaves, rectangular massing and a 
symmetrical front façade with a prominent front entry ornamented with pillars and a pitched roof 
covering. The first floor threshold is raised almost a full story above the existing grade, creating 
a top-heavy design where the majority of the building mass sits on the second story. Beyond the 
subject property, the immediate area demonstrates several similar midcentury split-foyer and 
split-level homes and sprawling one-story ranch-style homes. The existing home does not 
contain significant architectural details or features singular to this neighborhood.  
 
Neighborhood Compatibility 
The Sweetwoods neighborhood is one in transition with homes zoned R-20 and R-12 Single-
Family Residential. Although historically characterized by large one-story and spilt-level 
dwellings on 20,000 square foot lots, many adjacent homes have undergone renovations to 
include large new second-story or rear yard additions, significantly changing the relative uniform 
appearance from the street. Of the eight homes along Roan Lane, five have undergone a major 
addition or complete redevelopment, with the subject property becoming the sixth home to 
redevelop along the block.  As Roan Lane continues to Key Drive and Francis Hammond 
Parkway, many homes have redeveloped in similar fashion, making this proposed home similar 
in character with other redevelopment in the extended neighborhood.  
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Figure 2. Side by Side Comparison 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                      Existing House       Proposed House 
 

The bulk and massing of the proposed home is compatible with the homes along Roan Lane. The 
proposed home is slightly larger than the existing home, but still proportionate to its lot area (See 
Figure 2). The subject parcel and its proposed home would offer 2,779 net square feet of floor 
area, which is slightly less than the total allowed floor area for the site. While the proposed home 
adds approximately 679 square feet in floor area, the applicant positioned the mass of the home 
to the rear and east property lines to maintain generous setbacks to keep the home from 
negatively impacting the neighboring parcel. Additionally, the applicant worked with staff to 
adjust the front yard setback of the proposed home, to site the new front building wall at the 
same location as the existing home and maintain the building wall along Roan Lane. 
 
The height for the proposed home meets the infill requirement of 25 feet maximum by proposing 
a building height of 24.9 feet above average finished grade. While the neighborhood height 
average plus 20 percent increase is 23.3 feet, the proposed home would be only 2.1 feet taller 
than the existing home. The height and gable roof design are appropriate for a two-story dwelling 
in the neighborhood.  The proposed roof is similar to the existing home, with a medium pitch and 
a side-facing gable, and it adds two new dormers along the roof line. Although the proposed 
home would sit at 24.9 feet above average finished grade, it nearly mirrors the height and mass 
of 1124 Roan Lane, a new dwelling located directly across the street that sits at a similar 24.5 
feet above finished grade (See Figure 3).  The applicant is also proposing a front door threshold 
height of 2.7 feet which is five feet lower than the existing house’s threshold height. This lower 
threshold keeps the overall height of the building to less than 25 feet and helps reduce the mass 
of the dwelling at the front of the home, since the grade slopes downward towards the rear 
property line.  
 
All but two of the existing homes on the block added a second-story or a sizeable rear addition 
creating homes with more than 2,100 square feet in floor area. With the exception of 1124 Roan 
Lane, the renovated homes on the block were completed prior to the Infill Taskforce regulations, 
resulting in variation in neighborhood threshold and building heights, as well as allowing a more 
bulk on individual parcels than is allowed today (See Figure 3). The applicant designed a home 
that maintains the existing building wall and adjusts the first floor threshold to limit the overall 
height of the new home, making it an attractive and compatible addition to the neighborhood. 
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Figure 3. Adjacent Roan Lane Homes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1105 Roan Lane         1111 Roan Lane       1124 Roan Lane 

 
While the resulting dwelling is slightly larger and taller than the adjacent home, staff concludes 
that the new home is still smaller and more compatible with the overall neighborhood than it 
would have been prior to the infill regulations. Therefore, the new home would be compatible 
with the current neighborhood character in terms of bulk and height.  
 
Design of Proposed House 
As for design compatibility, the proposed home design maintains a similar shape and mass to the 
existing home, but with a lowered first floor threshold and additional fenestration along the roof 
using dormer windows and on the first floor with bay windows. The most notable difference in 
architectural style is the building material change from brick veneer to a horizontal wood siding. 
While other homes along Roan Lane have painted brick veneer exteriors, the proposed home and 
the home directly across the street (1124 Roan Lane) would match in material by using wood 
siding. Figure 4 displays a rendering of the proposed streetscape.  
 
Figure 4. Proposed Streetscape 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The proposed front gable projects forward of the main front building wall breaking up the single 
plane along the front façade. The proposed front portico is modest in size and is less intrusive 
than the previous two-story portico on the front of the home. Overall the proposed home 
rebalances the mass of the building, taking the focus off the large second story windows of the 
existing home and creating a more traditional full first floor and second floor, rather than keeping 
the older style split-foyer floorplan. Staff finds that the overall home design is highly compatible 
with the neighborhood.  
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With these conditions, staff recommends APPROVAL of the SUP for the proposed new house. 
 

III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances 
and the following conditions: 
 
1. The design of the dwelling shall be substantially consistent with illustrations submitted on 

December 12, 2014. (P&Z) 
 

2. A modification shall be granted to allow the east side yard setback of 11.7 feet, where 12 feet 
is required. (P&Z) 

 
3. As part of the grading plan, trees must be planted or existing trees preserved to provide a 

minimum of 25 percent canopy cover over the site. (P&Z) 
 
4. The applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity.(T&ES) 
 
5. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing easements 
on the plan. (T&ES) 

 
6. The proposed use shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property line. 
(T&ES) 

 
7. The proposed use shall comply with the City’s Environmental Management Ordinance. 

(T&ES) 
 
8. A GRADING PLAN showing all improvements and alterations to the site shall be required 

prior to any land disturbing activities and must be approved prior to issuance of a building 
permit. (Sec. 5-6-224) (T&ES) 

 
9. An erosion and sediment control plan must be approved by T&ES prior to any land 

disturbing activity greater than 2500 square feet. An erosion and sediment control bond shall 
be posted prior to release of the grading plan. (Sec.5-4-1.1) (T&ES) 

10. The applicant shall comply with the provisions of the City’s Environmental Management 
Ordinance (Article XIII of the City’s Zoning Ordinance) current at the time of grading plan 
submittal. (T&ES) 

 
11. All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, etc. 

must be city standard design. (Sec.5-2-1) (T&ES) 
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12. Roof, surface and sub-surface drains shall be connected to the public storm sewer system, if 
available, by continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not available applicant 
must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties and 
to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  (Sec.5-6-
224) (T&ES) 
 

13. All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 
 

14. Pay sanitary sewer connection fee prior to release of Grading Plan. (Sec. 5-6-25) (T&ES) 
 

15. Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-361) 
(T&ES) 
 

16. The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 
Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property line. 
(T&ES) 
 

17. Building and trade permits are required for this project. (Code) 
 

18. New construction must comply with the current edition of the Uniform Statewide Building 
Code (USBC). (Code) 

 
STAFF: Taryn Toyama, Urban Planner; 

Marlo Ford, Urban Planner;  
Alex Dambach, Land Use Division Chief. 
 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the zoning ordinance, construction or 
operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 36 months of the 
date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become 
void.  
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 
Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services: 

R-1 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 
during construction activity. (T&ES) 

R-2 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 
easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

R-3 The proposed use shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 
11, Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the 
property line. (T&ES) 

R-4 The proposed use shall comply with the City’s Environmental Management Ordinance. 
(T&ES) 

C-1 A GRADING PLAN showing all improvements and alterations to the site shall be 
required prior to any land disturbing activities and must be approved prior to issuance of 
a building permit. (Sec. 5-6-224) (T&ES) 

C-2 An erosion and sediment control plan must be approved by T&ES prior to any land 
disturbing activity greater than 2500 square feet. An erosion and sediment control bond 
shall be posted prior to release of the grading plan. (Sec.5-4-1.1) (T&ES) 

C-3 The applicant shall comply with the provisions of the City’s Environmental Management 
Ordinance (Article XIII of the City’s Zoning Ordinance) current at the time of grading 
plan submittal. (T&ES) 

C-4 All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 
etc. must be city standard design. (Sec.5-2-1) (T&ES) 

C-5 Roof, surface and sub-surface drains shall be connected to the public storm sewer system, 
if available, by continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not available 
applicant must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent 
properties and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental 
Services.  (Sec.5-6-224) 

C-6 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 

C-7 Pay sanitary sewer connection fee prior to release of Grading Plan. (Sec. 5-6-25) (T&ES) 

C-8 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-361) 
(T&ES) 
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C-9 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 
Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 

Code Enforcement: 

F-1 The following comments are for SUP.  Once the applicant has filed for a building permit 
and additional information has been provided, code requirements will be based upon that 
information and the building permit plans.   If there are any questions, the applicant may 
contact Charles Cooper, Plan Review division at Charles.cooper@alexandriava.gov or 
703-746-4197.  

C-1 Building and trade permits are required for this project.  

C-2 New construction must comply with the current edition of the Uniform Statewide 
Building Code (USBC). 

Fire Department: 

Fire Department has no comments or concerns with this project. 

Health: 

Comments will be forwarded upon receipt. 

Parks and Recreation: 

Comments will be forwarded upon receipt. 

Police Department: 

Comments will be forwarded upon receipt. 
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